

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

MICHAEL COSCIA,

Defendant.

14 CR 551

Judge Harry D. Leinenweber

**SENTENCING MEMORANDUM OF MICHAEL COSCIA**

DENTONS US LLP  
Stephen J. Senderowitz  
Lindsey A. Trachtenberg  
Marilyn B. Rosen  
233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 5900  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 876-8000

KOBRE & KIM LLP  
Michael S. Kim  
David H. McGill  
Jason Manning  
800 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 488-1200

*Attorneys for Defendant Michael Coscia*

June 29, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
SENTENCING CONSIDERATIONS.....	3
I. The § 3553(a) Factors Weigh in Mr. Coscia’s Favor .....	3
II. The Nature and Circumstances of the Mr. Coscia’s Offense Do Not Justify The Sentence Suggested by the Government.....	3
a. At The Time of The Offense, Legal Guidance Was Non-Existent.....	4
b. Mr. Coscia’s Professional Background.....	6
c. The Offense Conduct .....	6
d. The Nature of the Offense Conduct Within and Compared to Other Market Activity.....	10
e. Mr. Coscia Has Already Been Punished For This Conduct.....	16
III. Imprisonment Is Not Necessary To Provide A Just Punishment, Afford Adequate Deterrence, or Protect the Public.....	17
IV. History and Characteristics of the Defendant .....	18
a. Mr. Coscia’s Career and Professional Reputation .....	18
b. Mr. Coscia’s Devotion to His Family .....	20
c. Mr. Coscia’s Devotion to His Community .....	22
V. A Below Guidelines Sentence Will Not Create Sentencing Disparities.....	24
a. In Other Fraud Cases, Probation or Reduced Prison Sentences were Deemed Appropriate for Similarly Situated Defendants .....	24
b. Together with a Sentence of Probation, the Punishment Already Imposed on Mr. Coscia is Sufficient.....	25
VI. The Sentencing Guidelines Range Suggested by the Presentence Investigation Report is Incorrect.....	26

a.	The Loss Enhancement Does Not Apply Because The Government Has Not Established The Loss Amount .....	26
b.	The Sophisticated Means Enhancement Was Wrongly Applied .....	30
c.	The Obstruction of Justice Enhancement Should Not Apply .....	32
d.	The Proper Guidelines Range is 4 to 10 months.....	34
CONCLUSION AND SENTENCING RECOMMENDATION .....		34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	4
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007) (Scalia, J., concurring) .....	3, 26
<i>United States v. Andersen</i> , 45 F.3d 217 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	29
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 267 F. Appx. 847 (11th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	3, 26
<i>United States v. Brennan</i> , 562 F. App'x 914 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	32
<i>United States v. Domnenko</i> , 763 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	27
<i>United States v. Dunnigan</i> , 507 U.S. 87 (1993).....	33
<i>United States v. Gall</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	3
<i>United States v. Graziano</i> , No. 1:12-cr-00834, ECF No. 48 (N.D. Ill. July 18, 2014).....	25
<i>United States v. Haveman</i> , 1:11-cr-00549, ECF No. 20 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 2, 2012) .....	25
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 787 F.3d 1153 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	33
<i>United States v. Johns</i> , 686 F.3d 438 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	27
<i>United States v. Knox</i> , 624 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	31

*United States v. Lagunes*,  
2013 WL 5498257 (N.D. Ind. Oct. 2, 2013).....30

*United States v. Marsh*,  
820 F. Supp. 2d 320 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....32

*United States v. Munoz-Nava*,  
524 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2008) .....23

*United States v. Nat’l Dairy Prods. Corp.*,  
372 U.S. 29 (1963).....4, 5

*United States v. Roque*,  
536 F. Supp. 2d 987 (E.D. Wis. 2008).....23

*United States v. Roth*,  
No. 05 CR 792-5, 2008 WL 686783 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 11, 2008) .....17, 24

*United States v. Ruggiero*,  
100 F.3d 284 (2nd Cir. 1996).....33

*United States v. Sachsenmaier*,  
491 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2007) .....3

*United States v. Schneider*,  
930 F.2d 555 (7th Cir. 1991) .....27

*United States v. Schroeder*,  
536 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 2008) .....20

*United States v. Seward*,  
272 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2001) .....32, 33

*United States v. Shearer*,  
479 F.3d 478 (7th Cir. 2007) .....33

*United States v. Siegel*,  
No. 78 CR 606, 1985 WL 902 (N.D. Ill. April 1, 1985) .....24, 25

*United States v. Smith*,  
526 F. App’x 256 (4th Cir. 2013) .....32

*United States v. Stewart*,  
686 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2012).....26

*United States v. Warner*,  
792 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2015) .....17, 23

*United States v. Wayland*,  
549 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 2008) .....31

*United States v. Whiting*,  
471 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2006) .....27

**Statutes**

7 U.S.C. § 6c(a)(5)(C).....3, 4, 27

7 U.S.C. § 13(a)(2).....3, 27

7 U.S.C. § 13(a)(2).....3

18 U.S.C. § 1348.....3, 4, 27

18 U.S.C. § 3553.....3

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) .....3, 25, 26

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1).....18

18 U.S.C. § 3559(a)(2).....4

18 U.S.C. § 3559(a)(3).....3

18 U.S.C. §3561(a) .....34

18 U.S.C. § 3661.....11

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1.....30

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(a)(1).....34

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(1)(H).....26

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(10) .....26, 30

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1, cmt. n.3(B) .....29, 30

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 cmt. n.3(C) .....29

U.S.S.G. § 3B1.3.....34

U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1.....26

U.S.S.G. § 5H1.6 cmt. n.1(B)(i) .....20

**Other Authorities**

75 Fed. Reg. 67, 302 (2010) .....5  
CFTC Order Instituting Proceedings Pursuant to Sections 6(c) and 6(d).....16
